

ITEM NO.45+47+48+49

COURT NO.5

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).9566/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-03-2023 in WA No.1679/2022 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

ANEESH N B & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARIKRISHNAN M. K. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.94096/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.94098/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No.94096/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No.94098/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No.11317/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.100265/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.100267/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.100263/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No.10541/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.103347/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No.12007/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No.11992/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No.13993/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.117185/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.117184/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No.13994/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.118527/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.118528/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.118526/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No.12674-12676/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.120293/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No.16448/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.133318/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.133319/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.133317/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No.16449/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.139266/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.139263/2023-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

SLP(C) No.17864/2023 (XI-A)

(IA No.149857/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.149858/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.149856/2023-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

SLP(C) No.17863/2023 (XI-A)

(IA No.145789/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.145784/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.145787/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.145782/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No.17865/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.153337/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.153333/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.153341/2023-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

SLP(C) No.18931/2023 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.156440/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.156444/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.156443/2023-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

SLP(C) No.18932/2023 (XI-A)

(IA No.157919/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.157920/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.157921/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.157916/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 33651/2023

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.167925/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.167926/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.167927/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 33646/2023 (XI-A)

(IA No.169887/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.169883/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.169886/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.169882/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 34206/2023

(IA No.179739/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.179740/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.179741/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.179738/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 34483/2023

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.178548/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.178551/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.178552/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.178549/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date : 11-09-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Zulfiker Ali P. S, AOR

Ms. Lakshmi Sree P, Adv.

Mr. V. Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Karthik S.D., AOR

Mr. C. Govind Venugopal, Adv.

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.

Ms. Miranda Solaman, Adv.

Mr. S.Gurukrishna Kumar, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.

Ms. Reena Roy, Adv.

Mr. Akhil Abraham Roy, Adv.

Mr. Yaudhinder Lal, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.

Mr. Azhar Assees, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jayanth Muth Raj, Sr. Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

Mrs. Nandini Pk, Adv.

Mr. Jayaraj Ap, Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, AOR

Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR

Mr. Kamal Singh Bisht, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Kr. Dabas, Adv.

Mr. Raneev Dahiya, Adv.

Ms. Shruthii Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Vajpayee, Adv.

Ms. Divyangna Malik, Adv.

Ms. Vishnu Priya, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Nair, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Lakhera, Adv.

Mr. Vardaan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Sanand Ramakrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Madan M. Bora, Adv.

For M/S. Axxess Legal Corp, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Having gone through the Compliance Affidavit filed on behalf of the State of Kerala, it is directed that let an

Additional Affidavit be filed giving : (i) School-wise details of the vacancies reserved for specially-abled persons; (ii) The details of the process for recruitment in those schools; (iii) The status of recruitment, if any, made from amongst specially-abled persons; (iv) The reserved posts, which are still lying unfilled; (v) The process, if any, initiated to fill up the unfilled posts; and (vi) As to how many eligible specially-abled persons are available.

2. The affidavit may be filed within four weeks.

3. Meanwhile, necessary steps be taken to complete the service upon the unserved respondents and/or to dispense with service upon them.

4. List on 30.10.2023.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)